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PMAY-G IN ODISHA 

 

1937.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the housing units proposed to be constructed in Odisha under the Pradhan Mantri 

AwasYojana-Gramin(PMAY-G) since its inception; 

(b)  the details of the housing units completed and allotted so far; 

(c)  the budget sanctioned for the same; 

(d)  whether the amount allocated by the Union Government has been utilized completely; 

and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) & (b) : Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- 

Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 with a target for construction of 2.95 

crore houses by 2022. As on 28.02.2020, after following due process, the State Government 

of Odisha has identified 27,27,317 households as beneficiaries under PMAY-G. As on 

28.02.2020, the Ministry has allocated a cumulative target of 17,33,022 houses under PMAY-

G to the State of Odisha. Out of this target, house sanctions have been given to 15,32,736 

beneficiaries and 10,99,320 houses have been completed as on 28.02.2020. 

  

(c) to (e): Against a target of 17,33,022, the Central share is Rs. 13,388.185 crores as per 

sharing pattern of 60:40 between Centre and State. The corresponding State matching share is 

Rs. 8925.457 crores. As on 28.02.2020,   an amount of Rs. 9720.414 crores as Central share 

has been released to the State Government of Odisha for releasing the assistance under the 

scheme to the beneficiaries in installments. As on 28.02.2020, an amount of Rs. 15723.43 

crores has been utilized for implementation of PMAY-G in State of Odisha, which includes 

Central as well as State releases. 
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